*, Sihn,
i1 R

CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES

{Hefsing for My A o PO . ) " - ‘
(heteinafter "my Alorngy™) 1o Tépresent me in the prosecution or settlement of myclairy b

persons or entities responsible for causing me to suffer. infuities and damages op tha day of

’EQM»;—.-:

I agree to employ the LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS 7. POPOVICH, p ¢ '

M attorney agiées to make no charge foi legal services unlegs o tecovery i made

int my claim. The pproval of any seiflomont s oo oo SCLVICES U VOVE :
coiisent. P 9 ny settlemernit amotint cannot be made without iy kriowledge and

B

video fegs, records fosy and physician faes. 1 tinderstind those erme . o,
v A IR, . - 4 understand those expenges. will BL O .
.sattlem,eggz_egn.:add1-tioirtoﬁnyw¢mﬂy_,S legal fee, _, P ill'be taken out of my

SO Ay bl f e N A N

» 'MMWF—«'—W.A‘:}J..’.‘M—N 22
Chigng

B ladaan A et AN

Client

Pate; .. - Dater |

LAW. OFFICES OF THOMAS J, POPOVIGH. p
3416 West Blm Street - - | B
MeHeriry, Tilinois 60050 |
B15/344-3797
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‘ “PAUL DULEFR,G

' :mvm GA@N@N Indivithraliy, and By
- Agefit of CAROLINE MCGUIRR and PILL )

' ﬂml BlL.L MCGUIRH, Incli vidually, -

| BIATEORWIMNOG - - ' "t . T My g o
- )SS' e s '&é‘ﬁ%ﬂsﬁw%_ 2. .
g aormryobmmmw . S e e

' IN THF CIR(}UI’I‘ COURT OF 'IHE 'I‘WEI\I'I YwSFCONZD JUDIGLAL om CUIT |
' Mc:HENRY‘ GOUNTY ILLmor% T

,

wx'.'{s..z-

{Plamhfﬂ '

. 1}5;.. '.

1

MCGUIRE, and CAROLINE MCGUIRE .

i
wi

~ o - " »

= — T I)e»fmzdarrwr‘ o
) ' mwfmm ,

" NGW (‘OM'F?S the I’lainuff PAUL DU”I BIIERH by Euq a“stoméw, LAW OTFIL}E ()1"

’}IIOMAm J L*O]’-‘O\?,{{“EI J 2 ( 2, and wmplaimng agﬂdmt tha i)ei‘mdmm DAVID GAGNON,

' Indwlduuuy, and as Agent of CAROLTNE MGGUIRF and BILL MoGUlRL, and CAROLINE -

MoGUIRE dnel BELL MoGQUIRE, indivigluaﬂy, and stated s follows:
| " Count 1
MI.QMM&LW, David Gagnmmmb.mﬁﬁ.an__d_m.m sont MMM@GHM :
| L. - OnJone 28, 2011, the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERC:‘ Hved fa the City of McHenry,
County of McHonty, Hlinols,
27 . -OnJune 28, 2011, Defondants CARCJLINF MGC}UIRJ  and BILL MeCGUIRE

llvad contmlled, managed and mamhméd @ smgle famﬂy homo Jo oawd ut 1016 W, Blder

5 "OBHINT DN LI
Aveomo, lo the (‘Lfy MMGH% iﬁ@l@% of MclIunry, Ulmo;m 1%4%0 N MO q ﬂNSSW?H?j *lg"ﬁ;!;&g

T FOR BOHED SASVO Bl NI LTRSS AV N3dav 01, 5l
e F%M%U?g;@#ﬂg o8 oM .«,‘?(N OM, . d iy o g
GONFERBNER I ﬂwgﬂ A & l:;g N%”“"”"“‘“”N WOOUIMA0D NI 40N~11~!3HN00»
e M RESULY 18 TH FICEHOS M1 8 Aty _
f&&llmfg‘*’gfg%@ﬁ:‘m OR AN ORPER OF maa’;ﬂﬁgxs@l EXHIBIT
Rﬁmw BN BNTERED. o D '
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Dn :rtme 28, 2011, 1heDefendant, DAVID GAGNDN whs lwmg and/or staymgai '
his paxem*q .hconie at 1016 W, Eldez Avésntw in the Cliy of MoHenry, Comﬁy oi‘ McI»Iamy,
3 minois» ,::;‘;:;, R L LU R S
‘ v%! On June 28* 2011 Lhe Dei’endanm C'AROLINP‘ MQCTTJIRE and Bff ;L 'MOGUIRE "
contiﬁ,oted h:red ﬂm Defanclam ]:)AVID GAGNON, t@ ﬁut. ﬂqwn, trim and/m mainiain the. i::ees
‘ .mcl bmeh at theit pz‘ennses m& 1016 W I’Zlc!er Avenue, i fi t}w City bi MaIIe:m*y, Lotmty of o
McHemy, Illhlois. o ";._ ‘;;I TN i
S § On Fune 28, 2@11 'fmd m: the request and with “che 'mtimuty a.ud ponmssmn of the - |

L ' Dei‘amiam.s CAROL]N]Q M(,GUIR,’E anc[ BILI, MeGUIRE, md fo?: tl'leir bencﬁt l:hse ]")oi‘endam

ES e BeMER T .. L Lt

: -'_. ;- --—-———DA'VIB GAGN@N WaE Wn‘.fking uncier thazr supervision a::zd oanuol Whnle emgagad in cuumg,
ol n immmg and n:remmmning iwes fmd bxuﬂh af the prefnises at 1016 W ZEfldar Aveﬂue, iﬂ ‘the Gty
Gl of qufbmy, Colmty of Mol Ibm*y, mmms, B L o

4

' 6 - On Jine 28 ?01 i, as pmr of hig work at the aubj st pmperty, rhe i}ctendam
DA;\./‘I D GAUN ON, wag auihouzacl msl;ruoied advised and peroai ﬂed t0 uge a chaingaw to assist
hhn in: hzs Woﬂc i‘m Def‘cmchum LARO;{JNE MeGUIRE and BILL MeGUIRE, which wes ownsd
by, !he Mﬂ(}nh 08,

7‘, - O Juna 28, 2011 the Dere,udgmi DAVID GAGNON Was lmdBl the bllp@l‘VlSIOl’.l
and gonti ool D af:anclanta CAR OLlNE MeGUIRE and BILL, MEGUIRE, and was Wc.ﬂmig 48

theit-apparent and actual agw;t,'and‘-:wa't; then acting and Worlﬁﬁg‘inﬂw scope of his agenoy-for

Defendants, CAROLINE MoGUIRE, end BILL MoGUIRE.

Ty

_— i -20- :53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377
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Y.
¢ '

_ On Jum 28 .3011 imd while 1116 Dei‘end‘ aﬂt, DAV]D GAGNDN, Was kaing n
| j ' | ﬂle ootrse emd .smpe @fhis agency for Del‘e,ndazats, CAROL!NE MoC}UIRB atel BIL'L

S MGGUIRE and was umdar their supai wsmn a,nd conﬁ oi Defend oty DAVID GAGNON wag in
use 01 ] ohmma\w Wb,xle trin’u:ning atma and bramo’h | _ L |
' . | - '_ 9 ' 01.1 J’Lme- ?8: ?011 ami whﬂgz Def@ndam I“)AV]D GAGNON Wd‘} muse of a
S .ff'- | c,hamsaw whiiw trlmm nga u:ee zmd blam‘h, Dmi‘&ndam DAVID GAGNON asked forand/ot
| wqur;astsd the’ zwmtemoe of 'l.h@ Pleuntiﬂ PAUL E)ULBERG, to.hold’ 1,he tree brarroh *while '
: » ‘- - “Defendant, DA‘VID GAG-NON {rinamerd ﬂm bxsmh with the chamsaw z 5
s ', Lt " 107 01:1 i ?8 2011, andd while Dafemdm DAVID GAGNON was in sole control,

| —— u:w ami opemiwn ol“ the mbject chaluyaw; the oha,msaw waa oauﬂe,cl s} ‘ﬂtnke cuid mnu'e he
e l‘Ior.E mif‘l PAU?L DULBLR(} ‘ L ' _
; * 2 :: G 11 At ail fclevam t mas, Dafmdams < M {GLINE MLUUERL/ aml -BILL Mol UIRE
. knaw ﬂi: I‘m{amlfm!, J)AVII) GA (INON's ugp of m@ r:hal,nsaw ity Ehe pf@émtlﬁﬂ of the Plaintiff,
PAUL DULBbRG, et kuew that suoh created ¢ d'mger to ﬂmes lemaff PAUL DULBERGs
|  safsty. .
. ' - 12.  That 4t all zelevant times, the I‘iafmdnnts; DAVID C}AC}NON,‘ ag agent of
| CA.ROLINE;) MGGUIRE and BILL MoeGUIRE, owed a.dpty to use cats and séu'l:iﬂ»n 1o his

dperation of a-fenowin dangerous instrumentality, - ' T

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377
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'.: .:,.‘; C 13, - On June 28, ?011 the Defendant, D/,WID GAGNON was neghge\n‘tmomor

~m¢’>rb 01’ the folloWing Way,s' AT vu' Gt - com
.," ‘ ‘.'. :.' a Failad to mﬂ:lutaiu contral ch.-zr ﬂr.e upemm;lg oi’the ohalnmaw, '
‘ ‘i&r ' bax:ied, 1o take plooauiion not to allow Lhes chamsaw 1o ove 1o\a;af;1d th(‘a Risdmlff,
e t L '; "-’PAUL DULBFR@ 50 43 to car.mcimw'y, : ‘ W . |
ok _'..“".'," : o, azlati to Wa:m 1}1@ Plamtiﬂ’; PAUL, DIILBERG crf the dmgom existmg ﬁomﬂm
‘ | : X ‘Defeudani DAVID GA.GNQN’S mabllityio wnt:;al ﬂae chamsaw’ '
S : 'd.' . Failed to  keep aproper ¢ jstemce fcom the Plamtifi; PAUIL, DULBLRG whilp
' opemmg t‘uc chamszm
: _ _- --e 1 Lh @rwipe was neghgent in: opemt:lon and c;olmxol of thee uhﬂimm,m :
S ‘ - _ TN -Thm, ay R ploXﬁI‘léﬂ:f.’; result of the E)aJewdan{:’s m&ligmmc the Plamtxff l’AUL

. _’-.' N

. DULBPRG Was miurecl ef;;fmmlly, he has c—;xpeﬁenwd and wail in the fatuee mxperieue@ pazn |

L s and *suffax ing; hc:a ha& b@m pmrmamamly scatregd audfm d;sablﬁd atd has bemn & obl:gawcl for
largo sums of money for medical bills and will in the fitwe become obilga'tc:o', for additional
s of money for medical care, and has Jost time from vork andlor from earting wage's.'due 0

‘._ suoh {ofury. .Q

| 13, ’111at at Lha aboye tino and date, the Delenciam's nogligente oan bo mfmred from
the clmunwtatlce‘; of the- nccurrenon a3 the msu'umem of the’ injmy was tmded 111& control of the
l’za@leuilciant and mm.a:{‘me tiegligencs can be presumied u‘nder ﬂle dootring of Res ﬁpsa f,oq witu,
WIQERLI‘QRE Platntiff, PAUL DULBBERG, domands Judgmem against Defendants,

DAVI D GAGNON and CAROLINE MeGUIRE and BILL MGC?UIRL In an amounnt in exvess of

' $50,600.00, plus costs ofthis aotion,

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377
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PR ,“ Cott 11 | PR
kaglmwggw Civoline MoGuirs a_ndmilLWB MieGtre o o
J 15 Thm the Plamixff PA UL DTILB}?RG restates amd reailf;ges 1paraglaphb 1 thim.zgh
14 in Lciurm J, above, Spamgraphs 1 uu'ough 15 oI‘C‘ounl II, as 11“fu11y alleged bemm |
. 16 : I‘hat at all mlc‘wn,nt mmes, the lf)efendantﬁ, CAROLIN.’F*‘ MGGUIRE atd BJLL
. 'MOGUIRE», owned, controlled, manﬁaimd emcl supmvisod the 131@1n1pb.5 whawai, the aociﬂent to
Co .:tlm Pla,ihni’f, PAUL DULBERG Qccﬁx‘red -
| 17 | That at all Jelevant {iuies, the I)efendanw, GARGLINE M{‘(JUIRF angd BILL

o Mc(‘}UHs’LE, were in control of‘ and ;had the right o adwsc mstmot emd demand that the

___-_j_.Defendam,_DAVID GAG«NON, m,i o worlr in-asafaand r@moname mamer, o
; ' 1 *That at all mIavam mme&, ihﬁz Defondant, IMVID GA(}NON Was a.otmg oethe
. ﬂgau;t, m)fual 'md apparent, of Defemd&n ts; CAROLING MOG[HRF aud BRI, MoG{. IIRE smd
. WM m{im B their request and Eﬂ ’r.‘hem beist interests and to thcaw benefil as in a joint enterpiiss.
'19.‘ That at all selevcmt umes, Defendants, € ’ARQLINL MoGUIRE and BILY,
McGUJRE, knewr DAVILY GAGNON was operating 4 chamsaw with the assistance 0f the
' Pla.hxtfﬂ PAUL DULBERG, and_had the tlght to discharge orter uunai,o the I‘Jef”cndam DAVID
CGAGNONs work for any masgn. | .
20 P " That at o} relevant ti__ﬁwi;, Defendants, iAﬁ.QLIN’E MeGUTRE and BILY,
: 'McGUjRE, ‘bwed a duty to supérvise and conteol Defendant, DAVID GAGNON's.aotivities on
the.pmpertj 80 as nat 1o create 4-unteasonable hazard to othets, including the Tlain@ff, PUAT,

DULBERG,

: i 5 /Case 171.A0003
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2L,

’

On .Tmm 28, ZUH the Dc*{‘enclanw,, CAROL’H\TL MGGUI RI, Elﬁd BILL, MoC:UIRE

“W@K‘@ nagl:tgeut m om';\ o mow of the J:’oliowing Vieiys: : :.'L j , '

P
B
. .
C
* av '
' M ¢

o L8l MOmerwIse was- ne,g,]igmt 11,:» operation and cantroi bftha dhiginsaw, T

e,

v PAUL DULB]ERG fo asw cause Wfary;

,“Fai lod to warn the Pl::untiff PAUL DULBBRG of tha c’Iangom existmgn ﬂ'csm the

led fo eamﬁxol apemt on of 111@ chamsaw, = :.;"-. .

auled 10 tekee pleoautlon mt to allow the ohainsaw 10 move towa:zd the lenaff

. 4
B . S

’ !

' 13

. t

- . 3

,v-

."Det%ndam’a mabihiyto conirél lh@ olmimflw, T e E

: Fqﬂ sd to keep the c,hams'wv & proper stanpe ﬁom the Plaintiff PAUL
| 'DULBFRG while opmatiug L]m chamsaw

‘T‘hm Y 8 pr Ohimﬂw rema}mfﬂw Defnmlant’s mghgame, the‘ Plaintife, PAUL

DULBFRG wfw m,iuroé ucumallv, he Ims ﬁxpemnced and Wuil m Lhe fl:lim'ﬁ sxperiencs pﬁm Co

amd ﬂsuf lorlng,, he ha& besem pcrrnnmntly scaumd anc/or dmablad. am:l hﬂ.& becom:s obligated for

larg ge .sumr; of mmmy for medical bills and wxﬂ in the tidore becoma obligated for ad ditional

Sumy oi'nmney 1or medioal care, and hag lost time from. work and/or from earning wages due to

sueh injuy.

. i 7
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WHBRFFORE, Plalitife, PAUL DULBPI{G demands Judgment agamst Do enclamb

QAROLTNB McaGUIRE and BILL MmGIJ]RI c, in an amom:lt in mccess ol‘ ELSO 000 00, plus aosia

'.'.-

R oi’ihiwpltoﬁ"f-i

hE T IRDTT L W OnpitEs Op TOMAS L ROPOVICH, P& -+
4 AR ST ' T 0y 4{:,/’-‘/ s

\ Caa
e U

X ,

h RO - St y%ﬁm.. y

. ' !
o e . W et
e .'n,' v " ' s
‘e -
\ L . R
.
. '

[ O, of e Attomoys for Blatuiy - . -

Hans A }'vlast '
LAW OI‘FI(,B‘A 0)0 TIIOMAS J PGPOVIC‘H P C.
3416 West Bl Steeet . -

_Lake, Hinis 60050 . _H, - ﬂ__f___:__,_t_‘._'.. e
T sy saan ey T |
i ARDC No, éé;gogfgwr .
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CST

To: paul_dulberg@comecast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg @comcast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26:53 AM CST

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Morning Hans,

Ok we can meet. | will call Sheila today and set up a time.

Please send me a link to the current lllincis statute citing that the property owner is not liable for work done on their property
resulting in injury to a neighbor.

I need to read it myself and any links to recent case law in this area would be helpful as weil.

Thanks,

Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 20, 2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comecast.net> wrote:

Paul, lets meet again to discuss. The legality of it all is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whether
friend, son or otherwise) who does the work on his time, using his own independent skills. Here, | deposed the McGuires, and
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Dave
wielded the chain saw and cut you. its that simple. We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will get
out for FREE on a motion. So that's the situation.

----- Original Message -

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 2013 02:29:56 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40%
of my arm,

Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days
activity with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told
him plenty of times throughout the day what ta do. How is that not supervising?

Paul

Paul Dulberg

B847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2018, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote;

Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So'if we
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is lefting them
file motion getting out of the case

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:

Only 5, That's not much at all.
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?

If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.

Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 11 and all Carol could think of besides calling
David an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance.

EXHBT

%;ﬁé&

P S O



They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.
She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after | was already there just to tell me she was covered.

How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in
their yard.

I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medicat bills,
I'm not happy with the offer.

As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.

Paut

Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

Im waiting to hear from John. [ tried calling him last week, but no one answered.

In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....

Let me know what you think..

Hans

-—- Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Hans,

Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you.

I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.

| belisve he will try and call sometime tomorrow.

Paul

Oh and | know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing
and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to
sue the shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.

Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.

Paul Duiberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

LIS EEE e e
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 The Law Offices of Thotmas J. Popovich BC.

3416 W, Eum Strser
McHenry, IrLivots 60050
"TELEPHONE: §15,344,3797
FacsiviLe: 815.344.5280

THGHAS ¥, Porovicy . MArk d, Yogg
KNS A Masr Wi popevichiaw, com JAMES P, Tty

FouN A, Konvak Rowukr X, Lusosy
THERESA M, FRieman
Janvary 24, 2014

Paul Dulbery
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dutberg vs, David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Rl MeGuire
MeHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Deat Paul;

Pleass find enclosed the Genetal Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for
Caroline and Bill McGuite. Please Relsase and return, it to mo in the enclosed sef-addressed
stamped onvelope at your eatliest convenienge,

Thank you for your ce operation.

Very truly yours,

’F”ﬂ%},}_' 77 Eltmp,
CORy

EXHIBIT

WAUER BRI

280 Norry Marray Lermog
Ko fu. Avinus
Wkonn, 1L 60085

aSeH17LA000377
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GENERAL RELEASE AND BLTTLEMENT AGREEMINT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and In conslderation of the payment of Flve-Thousund
($5,000.00) Dollars to bim, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CARQLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bil) MeGuire; impropetly named &s Caroline MeGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which i hereby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG does hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY, of and from any and all cauges of aotlon, ¢laims and demands of whatsoever kind op
hature including, but not limited 10, any ¢laim for personal injuries and Property damage arlsing out
of 2 certain chain saw Incldent that allegedly occurred on or about June 28, 2011, within and upon
the premises known commonty as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHenty, County of
McHenry, State of Iiinois, -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there ig presenily pending a capse
of action in the Cireuit Coourt of the 22™ Judicial Clreuit, MoHenty County, IMlinols sntitled *Pan)
Dulberg, Plaintiff, vs, David Gagnon, Individually, and ag agent of Caroline McGuire and Bil]
MeQuire, and Caroline MoGuire and Bjl) McGuire, Indiyidually.,-Defendants-"?emlse‘Nv."zo 127CA
w178 md-that this settlement s contingent upon WILLIAM MoGUIRE and CAROLYN MeGUIRE
being dismissed with prejudice as parties to sald lawsulf pursuant to g finding by the Chreutt Court
that the settlement batween the parties constitutes a good faith setilement for puposes of the Winais
Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS 100/0.01 » ef seq,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for thig
agreament the undersigned represents and werants as follows (check applicable boxes)

Al I'was not 65 ot older on the date of the occurrence.

N [ 'was not receiving SSI or 8SDI on the date of the oconrrence,
I Lam not eligible to recejve SSlor 8811,

[ Lam not currently receiving S8 or SSDI,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

A, That any subrogated claims or liong for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUY, DULBERG shall be the responsibility PAUL, DULBERG,
including, but not timited 1o, any Medicare liens, Any and all
reimbursements of medical expenses to subrogated partios, including
Medioare's rights of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG’s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released herein,

b, That any outstanding  medical “xpenses are  PAUL, DULBERGs
responsibility and al} payrent of medical expenses hereafiey shall be PAUL
DULBERG’s responstbility, and not the responsibility of the parties relsaged
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¢ That PAUL DULBERG agrees o save and hold harmless and Indemnify the
parties released herejn agalnst any claims made by any medica) providers,
Including, but not limited to Medicare gp parties subrogated to the vights to
Tecover medical or Med]care payments, '

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that this agresment
contains the entire agreement betwoen the parties with regard to materigls set forth herein, and sha)]
be binding upon and inute 1o the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the
executors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and Successors of
each,

IT IS PURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is a compromise of
a doubtfiyl and disputed olaim and no liability is admitted ag o consequence hereof,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the dates set forth
below,

Datecf:_ N - ' R S
PAUL DULBERG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88,
COUNTY OF MCHENR'Y )
PAUL. DULBERG personally appeared before me this date and acknowledged that she
executed the foregoing Release and Settlement Agresment 43 his own free act and dead for the nges
and purposes set forth therein,

Dated thig —. S8y of Fanuary, 2014,

I a—
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Bubject: Fwd: McGuire settlement
Date: December 28, 2016 10:21:55 AM CST
Teo: paul_dulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net>
Date: January 29, 2014 at 1:59:31 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement

Ok, it's signed and in the mail.

Hope that some yahoo in the govt. doesn't someday decide to go aiter everyone they think they might get a doliar out of and end up
holding me responsible for the McGuires fees incurred while they fight it out.

I'm not in the business of warranting, insuring or protecting the McGuires from government. Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind
of protection it could cost millions but I trust your judgement.

Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

SSD has to be part of it...its not going to effect anything...
We can't prevent disclosure of the amount...

----- Original Message ~-—

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comecast.net>

Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: McGuire settlement

What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they need to be part of this agreement?
Particularly the one about being eligible.

Also, | cannot warranty against what SSDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do.

Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon?

What | mean is can we make it so that the amount of money cannot be told to them in any way?

It would drive David's ego crazy if he thought it was a large sum and was banned from seeing how much it is.
Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

its not a big deal...if you weren't recsiving it than don't check it...not sure what the question is...
----- Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 16:16:04 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: McGuire settlement

Here is a copy of the first page.

It has check boxes and one of the check boxes says;
1 am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI.

Another says;

1 am not receiving SSI or SSDI.

As you know, | have applied for SSDI and SSI

EXHIBIT




From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Memo
Date: December 27, 2016 6:11:20 PM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comgcast.net>
Date: February 22, 2015 at 7:42:25 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net>

Subject: Re: Memo

To believe David's version of events you must believe | was committing suicide.
Who in their right mind puts his arm into a chainsaw?

| figured you would cop out again...

Now I'm left wondering...
How hard is it to sue an atty?

And yes | am and have been looking for someone who wil! take this case...
The issue of my word vs David Gagnons... Did he cut me or did | cut myself?
Of coarse he cut me.

Next issue please?

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:20 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrote:

Paul 1 no longer can represent you in the case. We obviously have differences of opinion as to the value of the case. I've been
telling you over a year now the problems with the case and you just don't see them. You keep telling me how injured you are and
completely ignore that it doesn't matter if you passed away from the accident because we still have to prove that the defendant
was at fault. While you think it is very clear - it is not. My guess is that seven out of 10 times you will [ose the case outright. That
means zero. That's why | have been trying to convince you to agree to a settlerent. You clearly do not want to, There's only
$100,000 in coverage. Allstate will never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The
only alternative is to take the case to trial and | am not interested in doing that. | will wait for you to find a new attorney. | can't
assist you any further in this case. Just let me know.

Sent from my iPhone
On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:14 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberq@comcast.net> wrote:

Let's not be harsh, We have a couple of weeks till dr Kujawa's billing arrives.

| agree showing me the memo is a good idea it's just not the accuracy | expected.

[ know I'm being confrontative about ali of this but let's face it, my working days are over let alone a career | have been building
since | was in high school. My dreams of family are over unless | have enough to provide and pay for the care of children and a
roof.

What's left for me?

Facebook, scrap booking, crafts, etc... A life of crap...

With ongoing pain and grip issues in my dominate arm/hand that are degenerative.

This is as total as it gets for us in the working class short of being paralyzed or dead.

I need someone who is on my side, top of their game and will see to it that I'm comfoitable after all this is over.

What [ feel is an attempt to settle for far less than this is remotely worth just to get me off the books.

“EXHIBIT
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On December 8, 2016, the mutter was called for binding mediation before the Honorable James

P. Etchingham, (Ret), In Chicago, it According to the agreement entered Info by the parties, If a

veluntary setifement through hegotiation tould not be reached the mediator would render a

ot award which would be binding to the parties. Pursuant to that agreement the
~——-medlator finds 85 16/lows: - - : :

Finding in favor of: /% i // Z)df' / vﬁ/ 2 ;’f’ ‘
Grogs Award; ﬁ Mﬁﬂ?ﬁ . ) | |
Comparative fauit:  __Jud % (if applicable) - '
Net Award; ﬁ, ﬁ{%ﬁﬁ O | ]

Comments/Explanation /%Mad / | 3 4 0,000 .

Lt re sedics [ £ z00m0,

e LOSA g 3 248, p08,
/S VY L2000,

. L4/ 1 N, 000,

ADR Bystems » 20 Morth Clark Brewt « Floor 26 + Chicage, L 60602
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